

# 06-5324-CV

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

IN RE: WORLD TRADE CENTER DISASTER SITE LITIGATION

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York  
Case No. 21 MC 100

---

## **BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Paul J. Napoli  
William H. Groner  
Denise A. Rubin  
William J. Dubanevich  
Christopher R. LoPalo  
W. Steven Berman  
WORBY GRONER EDELMAN &  
NAPOLI BERN, LLP  
115 Broadway, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 267-3700

Kevin K. Russell  
Amy Howe  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl. NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

*Co-counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
I. Factual Background.....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Exposure To Toxins During Debris Clearance At World Trade Center Site .....	4
B. Federal Role .....	16
II. Procedural Background .....	21
A. The Complaint And Immunity Motions.....	21
B. District Court’s Decision.....	24
1. SDEA .....	24
2. Disaster Act.....	25
3. State Common Law.....	26
4. Federal Common Law.....	26
5. Stafford Act .....	27
C. Interlocutory Appeal And Motion To Dismiss .....	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	29

ARGUMENT.....	35
I. Defendants’ Absolute Immunity Defenses Are Not Available Under The Special Statutory Regime Congress Established For Resolution Of These Claims .....	39
II. State Statutory Immunity Defenses .....	44
A. The Motion For Judgment On The Pleadings Fails Because It Depends On Evidence Outside Of The Pleadings .....	44
B. Background To State Emergency Statutes .....	48
1. War Emergency Act And SDEA .....	48
2. Disaster Act.....	51
C. SDEA.....	54
1. In Failing To Comply With Basic Worker Safety Laws, Defendants Were Not Acting Pursuant To Any Qualifying Civil Defense “Law” Or “Order” .....	54
2. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Were Not The Result Of Defendants’ “Carrying Out” Or “Attempting To Comply” With A Civil Defense Law Or Order.....	61
i. The Private Contractors Were Complying With A Contract, Not Any Civil Defense Law Or Order.....	61
ii. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Were Caused By Defendants’ Violation Of The Emergency Orders Governing Debris Removal .....	69
3. There Are Material Disputes Over The Question Of Defendants’ “Good Faith”.....	72
4. Defendants Have Not Shown That All Of Plaintiffs’ Injuries Occurred During The Course Of A “Civil Defense” Emergency.....	81

D. Disaster Act .....	88
1. The Disaster Act Immunity Provision Applies Only To A “Political Subdivision,” Thereby Excluding The Private Contractors And Port Authority .....	88
2. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Do Not Arise From Defendants’ Exercise Of Any Discretionary Function Or Duty In Carrying Out Section 25 Of The Disaster Act .....	91
i. Disaster Act Immunity Is Time Limited .....	91
ii. Defendants’ Failures Do Not Fall Within The Definition Of “Discretionary Function” .....	92
III. State Common Law Immunity .....	101
A. Defendants Are Not Entitled To Discretionary Function Immunity .....	101
B. The Port Authority Does Not Enjoy “Governmental Function” Immunity .....	102
IV. Federal Statutory And Common Law Immunity .....	106
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Resolve Defendants’ Federal Immunity Claim .....	107
B. Defendants Are Not Immune Under The Stafford Act.....	109
C. Defendants Are Not Entitled To “Derivative” Federal Immunity .....	112
1. <i>Yearsley</i> And Its Progeny Do Not Apply To Defendants Acting Under The “Leadership” Of A Federal Agency .....	113
2. Federal Law Does Not Immunize Defendants Who Delegate Non-Delegable Duties To Federal Officials .....	121
3. In Any Event, The Degree Of Federal Involvement Is A Matter Of Dispute In The Summary Judgment Record .....	123

D. The Port Authority Is Not Entitled To Immunity For Engaging In Purportedly Delegated Federal Governmental Functions .....	124
CONCLUSION.....	127
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	128
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	129

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1352 (9th Cir. 1995).....	108
<i>Amaker v. Weiner</i> , 179 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	94, 99, 100
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	passim
<i>Britt v. Garcia</i> , 457 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984) .....	40
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Corr. Serv. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	117, 118
<i>Densberger v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 297 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	122
<i>Dolphin Gardens v. United States</i> , 243 F.Supp. 824 (D. Conn. 1965) .....	116
<i>Dureiko v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	38, 95
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	40
<i>Fox v. Cheminova, Inc.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 160 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	89
<i>Gaglio v. City of N.Y.</i> , 143 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1944).....	passim
<i>General Conf. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Seventh Day Adventist Congregational Church</i> , 887 F.2d 228 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	45
<i>Global Network Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Goldman v. Beldon</i> , 754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	46

<i>Helvering v. N.Y. Trust Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 455 (1934).....	90
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) .....	105
<i>Houston County Hosp. v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	108
<i>In re Alva S.S. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 962 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	98
<i>In re Joint E. &amp; S. Dist. N.Y. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 897 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1990).....	116, 121
<i>In re WTC Disaster Site</i> , 414 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	100
<i>Japan Airlines Co. v. Port Auth.</i> , 178 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1999).....	105, 106
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	2, 73, 123
<i>Joseph v. Levitt</i> , 465 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	47
<i>Kennewick Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 880 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1989).....	96
<i>Lander v. Hartford Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Lauer v. City of New York</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 95 (2000) .....	104
<i>Leberman v. John Blair &amp; Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 1555 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	73
<i>Miree v. DeKalb Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977) .....	114, 120
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	94
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	126
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 956 F.2d 1071 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	96
<i>Pullman Constr. Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994).....	108

<i>Richland-Lexington Airport Dist. v. Atlas Props., Inc.</i> , 854 F. Supp. 400 (D.S.C. 1994).....	116
<i>Rittenhouse v. A. Star Container Serv.</i> , Nos. 86-5876, 87-5830, 1988 WL 112898 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 1988).....	103
<i>Routh v. United States</i> , 941 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	96
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ru-Val Elec. Corp.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 647 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	102
<i>Sellers v. M.C. Floor Crafters, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1988).....	45, 73
<i>Smith v. City of Orangetown</i> , 150 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	passim
<i>Smith v. Town of Orangetown</i> , 57 F. Supp. 52 (S.D.N.Y. 1944), <i>aff'd</i> , 160 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1945).....	50, 70, 72
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991) .....	94, 95
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2301 (2007) .....	124
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , N.Y.S.2d 491 (App. Div. 1982).....	104

### **State Cases**

<i>Arteaga v. New York</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 212 (1988).....	95
<i>Balsam v. Delma Eng'g Corp.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 966 (1997).....	104
<i>Cuffy v. City of N.Y.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 255 (1987).....	105
<i>Daly v. Port Auth.</i> , 793 N.Y.S.2d 712 (App. Div. 2005).....	passim
<i>Davis v. New York</i> , 691 N.Y.S.2d 668 (App. Div. 1999) .....	95, 99
<i>Eiseman v. New York</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 175 (1987).....	100
<i>Field v. Mfrs. Trust Co.</i> , 57 N.Y.S.2d 740 (App. Div. 1945), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 62 N.Y.S.2d 740 (App. Div. 1946) .....	50, 58, 70, 86

<i>Fitzgibbon v. County of Nassau</i> , 541 N.Y.S.2d 845 (App. Div. 1989) .. passim	
<i>Garrett v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 253 (1983) .....	95
<i>Haddock v. New York City</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 478 (1990).....	101
<i>Henderson v. City of N.Y.</i> , 576 N.Y.S.2d 562, 564-65 (App. Div. 1991).....	106
<i>Holmes v. Erie County</i> , 42 N.Y.S.2d 243 (App. Div. 1943) .....	103
<i>In re Cheesebrough</i> , 78 N.Y. 232, 237 (1879).....	59, 62
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Bombing Litig.</i> , 776 N.Y.S.2d 713 (App. Div. 2004).....	102, 103, 104
<i>Jankowski v. Welch</i> , 52 A.2d 771 (N.J. 1947).....	58, 72, 78, 86
<i>Jones v. Gray</i> , 45 N.Y.S.2d 519 (App. Div. 1943).....	passim
<i>Jones v. New York</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 275 (1973).....	103
<i>Kelly v. New York</i> , 395 N.Y.S.2d 311 (App. Div. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 973 (1978) .....	100
<i>Kircher v. City of Jameston</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 251 (1989).....	105
<i>McCrink v. City of N.Y.</i> , 296 N.Y. 99 (1947) .....	98
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 506 (1984) .....	69
<i>Oeters v. City of N.Y.</i> , 270 N.Y. 364 (1936).....	102
<i>Pelaez v. Seide</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 186 (2004).....	104
<i>Pietra v. New York</i> , 510 N.Y.S.2d 334 (App. Div. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 530 N.Y.S.2d 510 (1988).....	95
<i>Riss v. City of N.Y.</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 579 (Ct. Cl. 1968) .....	102, 104
<i>Santangelo v. New York</i> , 474 N.Y.S.2d 995 (App. Div. 1984).....	101

<i>Scully v. Hebert</i> , 84 N.Y.S.2d 805 (App. Div. 1948) .....	58, 79, 86
<i>Sferraza v. Port Auth.</i> , 777 N.Y.S.2d 645 (App. Div. 2004).....	96
<i>Smullen v. City of N.Y.</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 66 (1971).....	95
<i>Tango v. Tulevech</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 34 (1983).....	92, 93, 95
<i>Turner v. Degnon M'Lean Contracting Co.</i> , 90 N.Y.S. 948 (App. Div. 1906), <i>aff'd</i> , 184 N.Y. 525 (1906).....	102

**Federal Statutes**

Air Transportation Safety and System Stabilization Act of 2001 (ATSSSA), Pub. L. No. 107-42, 115 Stat. 230 (codified as amended at 49 U.S.C. § 40101 note) .....	passim
ATSSSA § 405.....	41
ATSSSA § 408(a) .....	41, 42, 125
ATSSSA §§ 408(a)(1)-(3).....	41
ATSSSA § 408(b) .....	40, 41
ATSSSA § 408(b)(2) .....	40, 42
Consolidated Appropriations Resolution, Pub. L. No. 108-7, 117 Stat. 11 (2003) .....	43
The Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act (Stafford Act), 42 U.S.C. §§ 5121-5207.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 5143(b)(3).....	118, 125
42 U.S.C. § 5148 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 5149(a).....	125
42 U.S.C. § 5150 .....	110

42 U.S.C. § 5170 .....	125
42 U.S.C. § 5173(b).....	111, 119, 125

**State Statutes**

Ct. Cl. Act § 8; N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 7106 .....	103
--	-----

New York State and Local Natural and Man-Made Disaster Preparedness Law (Disaster Act), N.Y. Exec. Law §§ 20-29-g (McKinney 2007) .....	2
---	---

Disaster Act § 20(2)(a) .....	52, 91
-------------------------------	--------

Disaster Act § 20(2)(f).....	89
------------------------------	----

Disaster Act § 21 .....	51
-------------------------	----

Disaster Act § 21(1).....	52
---------------------------	----

Disaster Act § 21(3)(c) .....	52
-------------------------------	----

Disaster Act § 21(3)(j).....	52
------------------------------	----

Disaster Act § 22 .....	51
-------------------------	----

Disaster Act § 22(2).....	52
---------------------------	----

Disaster Act § 22(3)(b)(7) .....	52
----------------------------------	----

Disaster Act § 23 .....	52
-------------------------	----

Disaster Act § 24(g).....	53
---------------------------	----

Disaster Act § 25(1).....	89, 91
---------------------------	--------

Disaster Act § 25(5).....	passim
---------------------------	--------

Disaster Act § 28-a .....	92
---------------------------	----

Disaster Act § 29-a(1) .....	53
------------------------------	----

Disaster Act § 29-a(2)(b).....	53
Disaster Act § 29-a(2)(e).....	53
Disaster Act §§ 21-22.....	51
N.Y. Gen. Mun. L. § 209-b.....	85
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 205-a.....	22
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 205-e.....	22
N.Y. Lab. L. § 241(6).....	22, 96
N.Y. Lab. Law §200.....	22
New York State Defense Emergency Act (SDEA), N.Y. Unconsol. Law §§ 9101-9181 (McKinney 2007).....	passim
SDEA § 9102.....	48
SDEA § 9112(17).....	56
SDEA § 9120.....	49
SDEA § 9121.....	49, 56, 84
SDEA § 9121(4).....	49, 56
SDEA § 9122(3).....	56
SDEA § 9123.....	49, 52
SDEA § 9129(2).....	63, 68
SDEA § 9131(1).....	51, 65
SDEA § 9181(5).....	51, 57, 71
SDEA § 9193(1).....	passim

**Federal Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1910.134(f) ..... 98  
29 C.F.R. pt. 1910 ..... 97  
44 C.F.R. § 206.223(e)..... 125

**State Regulations**

12 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 12, § 23-1.7 (2007) ..... 97  
N.Y. Industrial Code § 23-1.8(b)(1)..... 98

**Other Authorities**

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND  
PROCEDURE (3d ed.) ..... 45  
Gulf Coast Recovery Act, S. 1761, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005) ..... 67  
Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED  
STATES (1833)..... 59  
Port Authority of New York and New Jersey, Minutes of Board  
Meeting 2 (Feb. 22, 2007), *available at*  
[http://www.panynj.gov/AboutthePortAuthority/pdf/0207\\_actions.  
pdf](http://www.panynj.gov/AboutthePortAuthority/pdf/0207_actions.pdf)..... 35

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) ..... 46  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a) ..... 46  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 46
